U.S. Aggregate Index by 18 basis points. The portfolio benefitted from its credit sector
overweight as credit spreads continued to compress. Additionally, the portfolio benefitted from
an underweight to U.S. treasuries and an overweight to MBS.

 Brandywine returned 3.3% for the quarter compared to its benchmark return of 1.8%. The
contribution to the third quarter outperformance came from both bond market exposure and
currency exposure. Holdings in Brazil added the most relative performance from bond markets,
while the Brazilian real and Norwegian krone contributed the most of the fund’s currency

exposure. The Euro detracted significantly from relative performance but was offset by gains
elsewhere in the portfolio.

 Lazard High Yield gained 1.7% for the quarter but trailed its benchmark by 27 basis points. The
fund’s higher quality holdings again detracted from performance as the CCC and lower rated
index returned 2.7% during the quarter. Performance was additionally hurt by the portfolio’s

shorter maturity position relative to that of the benchmark as long maturity assets posted strong
returns.

Page 7

Absolute Return

QTD CYTD
1

Year
3

Year
2016 2015

Since
Incep.

Inception
Date

Absolute Return 2.5 9.7 9.4 3.7 8.5 -5.5 2.7 07/01/2014

Absolute Return Custom Index3 3.5 11.4 10.9 5.8 6.2 -0.9 4.9

   Difference -1.0 -1.7 -1.5 -2.2 2.2 -4.6 -2.1

Consumer Price Index + 5% 2.0 6.0 7.3 6.3 7.2 5.8 6.1

   Difference 0.5 3.7 2.1 -2.6 1.3 -11.3 -3.4

 Performance for GTAA managers continued to build on a strong year for most strategies.
Quarterly returns varied widely given a diverse group of managers, but most core GTAA
allocation managers outperformed a static U.S. 60/40 portfolio both during the quarter and year-
to-date. Generally, those which ranked among the top of peers tended to rely on value oriented
investment processes which have resulted in significant equity, fixed income, and currency
exposure within emerging markets.

 The Land Board’s absolute return composite returned 2.5% during the third quarter,
underperforming its custom benchmark by 102 basis points. GMO trailed its 60/40 benchmark